SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 16935/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-06-2023 in RFA No. 745/2013 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka At Bengaluru)

K BHAGYANMMA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

ANAND SURANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.152315/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T.)

Date: 14-08-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Aditya Sondhi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Preetam Shah, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Gogi, Adv.

Mr. K. Krishna Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gopal Jain, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Juneja, Adv.

Mr. Rijul Uppal, Adv.

Ms. Monika Singh, Adv.

Mr. Soorya Balasubramanium, Adv.

for M/S. Khaitan & Co., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice.

Mr. Gaurav Juneja, learned counsel, appears for M/s Khaitan & Co., AOR, accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No. 1, who may file counter affidavit in four weeks.

As stated by learned counsel on both sides, notice is not required to be issued on other respondents.

The parties are directed to maintain status quo, as it exists today, with respect to possession, until further orders. boundary wall, which is under construction, shall be completed under the joint supervision of the parties without prejudice to the rights of the parties and it will not create any equity in favour of any party.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA) **ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**  (VIRENDER SINGH) **BRANCH OFFICER**